

Headquarters, P.O. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

APPLICATION FOR A WASTE LICENCE **PROPOSED DECISION**

Waste Licence

Register Number: 135-1

Applicant: Dean Waste & Co. Ltd

Location of Facility: Carrowmoneash, Oranmore, Co. Galway

Proposed Decision

On the basis of the information available to it, the Agency, pursuant to its powers under Section 40(1) of the Waste Management Act, 1996, hereby refuses to grant a waste licence to Dean Waste Company Limited, Greenview, Greenhills Road, Walkinstown, Dublin 12 to carry on the waste activities that are the subject of waste licence application register number 135-1 at Townland of Carrowmoneash, Oranmore, Co. Galway.

In reaching this decision the Agency has considered the application and supporting documentation received from the applicant, all submissions received from other parties and the report of its inspector.

Activities Refused

Refused waste disposal activities, in accordance with the Third Schedule of the Waste Management Act, 1996

Class 11.	Blending or mixture prior to submission to any activity referred to in a preceding paragraph of this Schedule.	
Class 13.	Storage prior to submission to any activity referred to in a preceding paragraph of this Schedule, other than temporary storage, pending collection, on the premises where the waste concerned was produced.	

Refused waste recovery activities, in accordance with the Fourth Schedule of the Waste Management Act, 1996

Class 2.	Recycling or reclamation of organic substances which are not used as solvents (including composting and other biological transformation processes):
Class 3.	Recycling or reclamation of metals and metal compounds:
Class 4.	Recycling or reclamation of other inorganic materials:
Class 13.	Storage of waste intended for submission to any activity referred to in a preceding paragraph of this Schedule, other than temporary storage, pending collection, on the premises where such waste is produced:

Reason for the proposed decision:

Information in relation to pollution of the site was not contained in the Environmental Impact Statement or additional information submitted by the applicant. That being the case, the Agency is satisfied that the Environmental Impact Statement which accompanied the application does not comply with Article 25 of the European Communities (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations, 1989 to 1999.

Signed on behalf of the said Agency		
on the 10 th day of November, 2000	Breda Sheehan	Authorised Person